## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademark Rights	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
KeyBank National Association		12/14/2012	National Banking Association: OHIO

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Allen Systems Group, Inc.
Street Address:	1333 Third Avenue South
City:	Naples
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	34102
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

Name:	Atempo, Inc.
Street Address:	2465 E. Bayshore Road
City:	Palo Alto
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94303
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 59

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3022345	
Registration Number:	2601192	ASG
Registration Number:	2700435	ASG SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS
Registration Number:	3659984	ASG-AUTOMATION CENTER
Registration Number:	3695864	ASG-CYPRESS
Registration Number:	3840494	ASG-DDM
Registration Number:	3461040	ASG-INFO/X
Registration Number:	3435279	ASG-JOB/SCAN
1		TRADEMARK

REEL: 004920 FRAME: 0914

H \$1490 00

Registration Number:	2797420	ASG-KNOWLEDGEWAVE		
Registration Number:	2392701	ASG-METHODMANAGER		
Registration Number:	2781593	ASG-ROCHADE		
Registration Number:	3572636	ASG-SAFARI		
Registration Number:	3518886	ASG-SAFARI.OLAP		
Registration Number:	3444796	ASG-TEVISTA		
Registration Number:	2996310	ASG-TMON		
Registration Number:	2485728	CLICK-N-DONE		
Registration Number:	2966578	CONTENT PROCESSING FACILITY		
Registration Number:	1349090	CONTROLMANAGER		
Registration Number:	2966577	CYPRESS		
Registration Number:	3048644	CYPRESS		
Registration Number:	1163171	DOCU/TEXT		
Registration Number:	3701286	ASG-DOCU/TEXT		
Registration Number:	2357393	DOCUANALYZER		
Registration Number:	1974132	DOCUMENTDIRECT		
Registration Number:	2966579	DOCUVAULT		
Registration Number:	2746952	E-SEARCH & VIEW		
Registration Number:	1945519	ESW		
Registration Number:	2617007	INFO/X		
Registration Number:	1721468	INFOPAC		
Registration Number:	3190224	ITEXCHANGE		
Registration Number:	1730799	JCLPREP		
Registration Number:	1681000	LANDMARK SYSTEMS CORPORATION		
Registration Number:	2717149	MOBIUS		
Registration Number:	2874146	MOBIUS		
Registration Number:	1710731	NAVIGRAPH		
Registration Number:	1924487	OPMAN		
Registration Number:	2317113	PRO/JCL		
Registration Number:	3698527	ASG-PRO/JCL		
Registration Number:	3435763	ROCHADE		
Registration Number:	2108451	SERVERTRANSPARENCY		
Registration Number:	1458133	SIRF		
Registration Number:	2642122	TEVISTA		
Registration Number:	1633753	THE MONITOR		

REEL: 004920 FRAME: 0915

	1641086	THE MONITOR
Registration Number:	3444950	TMON
Registration Number:	2505616	UNIVERSALARCHIVE
Registration Number:	1786624	VIEWDIRECT
Registration Number:	2780336	WORKFLOWDIRECT
Registration Number:	1999174	WRITEDIRECT
Registration Number:	2640795	АТЕМРО
Registration Number:	2313272	TIME NAVIGATOR
Registration Number:	3366279	RIVERGLASS
Serial Number:	85140979	ASG-WORKFLOWDIRECT
Serial Number:	85262436	SOLUTIONS FOR EDISCOVERY
Serial Number:	85265792	SOLUTIONS FOR FUSION CENTERS
Serial Number:	85265817	INTELLIGENT ENTERPRISE SEARCH
Serial Number:	85265866	INTELLIGENT WEB MONITOR
Serial Number:	85265886	INTELLIGENT DATA CONNECTIONS
Serial Number:	85265926	SEMANTIC TEXT ANALYZER

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 2124552502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: (212) 455-7976

Email: ksolomon@stblaw.com
Correspondent Name: Mindy M. Lok, Esq.

Address Line 1: Simpson Thacher & Bartlett LLP

Address Line 2: 425 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	001560/0003
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mindy M. Lok
Signature:	/mml/
Date:	12/17/2012

Total Attachments: 6

source=ASG-KBTRelease#page1.tif source=ASG-KBTRelease#page2.tif source=ASG-KBTRelease#page3.tif

source=ASG-KBTRelease#page4.tif

source=ASG-KBTRelease#page5.tif

source=ASG-KBTRelease#page6.tif

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE dated as of December 14, 2012, from KeyBank National Association, as the administrative agent (the "Agent") for the Lenders to Allen Systems Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), and Atempo, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Atempo" and together with the Borrower, the "Obligors") pursuant to the Credit Agreement, dated as of November 22, 2010, as amended and restated as of May 11, 2011 (as further amended, supplemented, amended and restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among the Borrower, the Agent and the other parties thereto.

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the First Lien Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of November 22, 2010, in favor of the Agent, a security interest (the "Security Interest") was granted by the Obligors to the Agent in certain collateral, including the Trademark Collateral (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreements dated November 22, 2010, December 23, 2011 and April 23, 2012 among the Agent and the Obligors (the "Security Agreements"), the Obligors reaffirmed their intent to grant a Security Interest to the Agent in the Trademark Collateral;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreements were recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 22, 2010 at Reel 4408 and Frame 0493, on January 18, 2012 at Reel 4700 and Frame 0001, and on July 31, 2012 at Reel 4832 and Frame 0647; and

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured by the Trademark Collateral pursuant to the First Lien Pledge and Security Agreement, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Trademark Collateral," as used herein, shall mean all of the Obligors' right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the Trademarks, including those listed on Schedule A hereto. The term "Trademarks" shall have the meaning provided by reference in the First Lien Pledge and Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral, and any right, title or interest of the Agent in such Trademark Collateral shall hereby cease and become void.

001560-0003-10367-13473941

3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent hereby agrees, at the Obligors' sole cost and expense, to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

By:

Title: Sans

# Schedule A

# U.S. Trademark Registrations:

OWNER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	TRADEMARK
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	3022345	[Chevin hand-eye design]
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	2601192	ASG
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	2700435	ASG SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS (Stylized)
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	3659984	ASG-AUTOMATION CENTER
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	3695864	ASG-CYPRESS
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	3840494	ASG-DDM
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	3461040	ASG-INFO/X
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	3435279	ASG-JOB/SCAN
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	2797420	ASG-KNOWLEDGEWAVE
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	2392701	ASG-METHODMANAGER
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	2781593	ASG-ROCHADE
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	3572636	ASG-SAFARI
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	3518886	ASG-SAFARI,OLAP
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	3444796	ASG-TEVISTA
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	2996310	ASG-TMON
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	2485728	CLICK-N-DONE
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	2966578	CONTENT PROCESSING FACILITY
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	1349090	CONTROLMANAGER
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	2966577	CYPRESS
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	3048644	CYPRESS AND DESIGN
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	1163171	DOCU/TEXT
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	3701286	ASG-DOCU/TEXT
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	2357393	DOCUANALYZER
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	1974132	DOCUMENTDIRECT
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	2966579	DOCUVAULT
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	2746952	E-SEARCH & VIEW
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	1945519	ESW
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	2617007	INFO/X
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	1721468	INFOPAC
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	3190224	ITEXCHANGE

OWNER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	<u>TRADEMARK</u>
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	1730799	JCLPREP
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	1681000	LANDMARK SYSTEMS CORPORATION
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	2717149	MOBIUS (and Design)
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	2874146	MOBIUS
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	1710731	NAVIGRAPH
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	1924487	OPMAN
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	2317113	PRO/JCL
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	3698527	ASG-PRO/JCL
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	3435763	ROCHADE
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	2108451	SERVERTRANSPARENCY
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	1458133	SIRF
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	2642122	TEVISTA
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	1633753	THE MONITOR
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	1641086	THE MONITOR (Stylized)
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	3444950	TMON
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	2505616	UNIVERSALARCHIVE
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	1786624	VIEWDIRECT
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	2780336	WORKFLOWDIRECT
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	1999174	WRITEDIRECT
Atempo, Inc.	2640795	ATEMPO
Atempo, Inc.	2313272	TIME NAVIGATOR
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	3366279	RIVERGLASS

# U.S. Trademark Applications:

Owner	Application No.	Trademark	
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	85140979	ASG-WorkflowDirect	
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	85262436	Solutions for eDiscovery	
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	85265792	Solutions for Fusion Centers	
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	85265817	Intelligent Enterprise Search	
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	85265866	Intelligent Web Monitor	
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	85265886	Intelligent Data Connections	
Allen Systems Group, Inc. 85265926		Semantic Text Analyzer (STAn)	

# Foreign Trademark Registrations and Applications

## Registrations:

**RECORDED: 12/17/2012** 

OWNER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	COUNTRY/STATE	TRADEMARK
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	917159	Australia	MOBIUS AND DESIGN
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	822.790.726	Brazil	MOBIUS
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	3217204	China	MOBIUS AND DESIGN
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	3445020	China	MOBIUS AND DESIGN
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	1226505	EU	MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	2741593	EU	MOBIUS AND DESIGN
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	4715346	Japan	MOBIUS AND DESIGN
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	4437060	Japan	MOBIUS STRIP DESIGN
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	468341	Switzerland	MOBIUS STRIP DESIGN
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	2,238,639	Switzerland	MOBIUS STRIP DESIGN
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	1,924,487	Switzerland	OPMAN
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	2,108,451	Switzerland	SERVERTRANSPARENCY
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	2,505,616	Switzerland	UNIVERSALARCHIVE
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	1,786,624	Switzerland	VIEWDIRECT
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	2,780,336	Switzerland	WORKFLOWDIRECT
Allen Systems Group, Inc.	1,999,174	Switzerland	WRITEDIRECT